

Environment, Climate and Parks Environmental Approvals Branch 1007 Century Street., Winnipeg MB R3H 0W4 T 204-945-8321 F 204-045-5229 www.manitoba.ca

Registry File Number: 6000.00 File No.: 39813

December 2, 2022

Sean Nedohin, Acting Park District Manager Parks and Trails Division Environment, Climate and Parks PO Box 130, Rennie MB R0E 1R0 sean.nedohin@gov.mb.ca

Dear Sean Nedohin:

Re: Parks and Trails Division - Jessica Lake Waste Transfer Station Permit No. 48900 P1

Thank you for your proposal. Enclosed Permit No. 48900 P1 is issued to the Parks and Trails Division of Environment, Climate and Parks to run the Jessica Lake Waste Transfer Station.

Parks and Trails Division must follow all permit requirements and applicable federal, provincial, and municipal regulations and by-laws.

Anyone affected by the issuance of this permit may appeal the decision to the Minister of Environment, Climate and Parks. Appeals must be submitted in writing to the Minister at <u>minecp@leg.gov.mb.ca</u> by January 2, 2023.

If you have any questions about this approval, please contact Allan Cyrenne, Acting Regional Supervisor, Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch, at <u>EnvCEEastern@gov.mb.ca</u> or 204-485-6410.

Sincerely,

Original Signed By

James Capotosto Director

Enclosure

c. Allan Cyrenne Public Registry



File No. : 39813

Permit No.: <u>48900 P1</u> Issue Date: <u>December 2, 2022</u>

Following the Waste Management Facilities Regulation under The Environment Act, Parks and Trails Division of Environment, Climate and Parks is hereby permitted to run the Jessica Lake Waste Transfer Station (facility) located on portions of SW 9-12-15 EPM within the Whiteshell Provincial Park, Province of Manitoba. Schedule A of this permit identifies the facility.

This permit is subject to being amended, suspended, or revoked under sections 7 and 9 of the Waste Management Facilities Regulation.

This permit is issued subject to the following terms and conditions:

General Terms and Operating Conditions

- 1. This permit expires on November 18, 2027.
- 2. The operator must maintain and operate the facility following the Waste Management Facilities Regulation and any future amendments thereof, and this permit.
- 3. The operator must obtain approval in writing from the director of the Environmental Approvals Branch before altering the facility.

Materials Acceptance and Handling

- 4. The operator must segregate materials collected for recycling or reuse, and must temporarily stockpile these materials in clearly signed designated areas. These areas must be maintained to control weeds, vectors, and the quality of the materials.
- 5. The operator must remove all materials received at the facility regularly or upon the request of an environment officer, within the timeframe specified.
- 6. The operator must implement control measures to prevent the attraction and sustenance of rodents and scavenging vectors.
- 7. The operator must not accept any livestock or other animal mortalities at the facility.

Hazardous Wastes

8. The operator must collect and dispose of any hazardous waste following The Dangerous Goods Handling and Transportation Act, and other federal, provincial, and municipal regulations.

Jessica Lake Waste Transfer Station Permit No. 48900 P1 Page 2 of 2

Surface Water Management

9. The operator must construct the facility such that all uncontaminated surface water flows to the perimeter ditch and impacted water from all material storage areas is contained within the facility boundaries.

Burning of Specified Waste

- 10. The operator must only burn:
 - a) separated and readily combustible materials such as boughs, leaves, loose straw, paper products, cardboard, non-salvageable untreated wood, and packing materials derived from wood; and
 - b) only when there is an appropriate volume of materials as identified in clause 10 (a).

Composting

11. The operator must not allow composting at the facility.

Revocation

12. This permit replaces Permit No. 48900.

Original Signed By

James Capotosto Director



Schedule A to Permit No. 48900 P1 Facility layout